MFRS 9 introduces a new classification and measurement requirements for financial assets that reflects the business
model in which the financial assets are managed and their cash flow characteristics. MFRS 9 contains 3 principal
classification categories for financial assets i.e. measured at amortised cost, fair value through profit or loss, fair
value through other comprehensive income and eliminates the previous categories of held-to-maturity, loans and
receivables and available-for-sale financial assets. In addition, MFRS 9 replaces the ‘incurred loss’ model in MFRS
139 with the ‘expected credit loss’ model. This new impairment approach is forward-looking and eliminates the need
for a trigger event to have occurred before credit losses are recognised.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2019

62 Coastal Contracts Bhd (517649-A)
Annual Report 2019

2.	 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

2.2	 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

MFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

The financial impacts upon the adoption of MFRS 9 are summarised below:

	  At 1 July 2018
						   As Previously	 MFRS 9	 As
						   Reported	 Adjustments	 Restated
						   RM	 RM	 RM

Statements of Financial Position

Group

Trade and other receivables	 	 	 318,244,218	 (17,296,876)	 300,947,342
Retained earnings	 	 	 	 590,030,120	 (17,296,876)	 572,733,244

Company

Trade and other receivables	 	 	 289,160,924	 (25,523,205)	 263,637,719
Retained earnings	 	 	 	 714,128,591	 (25,523,205)	 688,605,386

The Group has adopted MFRS 9 without restating any comparative information (transitional exemption). Therefore,
the financial impacts arising from the new impairment requirements are not reflected in the consolidated statement of
financial position as at 30 June 2018; but are recognised in the opening consolidated statement of financial position
on 1 July 2018.

The Group has changed its impairment loss methodology from the ‘incurred loss’ approach to the ‘expected credit
loss’ approach upon the adoption of MFRS 9. Under this new approach, the Group has accounted for the expected
credit losses of its financial assets measured at amortised cost and contract assets to reflect their changes in credit

[…]

Due from related
  companies	 	 488,388	 687	 2,927,073	 1,947,964	 18,171	 1,635,669
Other receivables	 	 742,447	 -	 -	 735,259	 -	 -

	 	 	 	 1,608,267	 1,451	 2,932,636	 3,139,609	 18,935	 1,641,427

Financial liabilities:

Due to related
  companies	 	 12,611,361	 2,224,493	 5,393	 10,235,841	 2,227,154	 509
Other payables	 	 62,191	 33,993	 22	 60,642	 33,993	 20

 	 	   	 	 12,673,552 	 2,258,486	 5,415	 10,296,483	 2,261,147	 529

Currency exposure		  (11,065,285)	 (2,257,035)	 2,927,221	 (7,156,874)	 (2,242,212)	 1,640,898

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2019 (cont’d.)

126 Coastal Contracts Bhd (517649-A)
Annual Report 2019

35.	 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

(d)	 Foreign Currency Risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit/(loss) net of tax to a reasonably possible change
in the USD, RM, SGD and MXN exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities,
with all other variables held constant.

Increase/(Decrease) in Profit/(Loss) Net of Tax
		   Group
									   2019	 2018
									   RM	 RM

USD/RM
- strengthened 3% (2018: 6%)	 	 	 	 (9,965,331)	 (15,980,994)
- weakened 3% (2018: 6%)	 	 	 	 9,965,331	 15,980,994

SGD/RM
- strengthened 1% (2018: 4%)	 	 	 	 (9,723)	 (50,267)
- weakened 1% (2018: 4%)	 	 	 	 9,723	 50,267

SGD/USD
- strengthened 3% (2018: 2%)	 	 	 	 158,473	 131,040
- weakened 3% (2018: 2%)	 	 	 	 (158,473)	 (131,040)

RM/USD
- strengthened 3% (2018: 6%)	 	 	 	 (6,970)	 17,213
- weakened 3% (2018: 6%)	 	 	 	 6,970	 (17,213)

USD/SGD
- strengthened 3% (2018: 2%)	 	 	 	 252,288	 108,784
- weakened 3% (2018: 2%)	 	 	 	 (252,288)	 (108,784)

RM/SGD
- strengthened 1% (2018: 4%)	 	 	 	 17,153	 68,163
- weakened 1% (2018: 4%)	 	 	 	 (17,153)	 (68,163)

MXN/SGD
- strengthened 1% (2018: 6%)	 	 	 	 (22,247)	 (74,825)
- weakened 1% (2018: 6%)	 	 	 	 22,247	 74,825

USD/MXN
- strengthened 3% (2018: 8%)	 	 	 	 (259,146)	 (514,399)
- weakened 3% (2018: 8%)	 	 	 	 259,146	 514,399

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2019 (cont’d.)

Coastal Contracts Bhd (517649-A)
Annual Report 2019 127

35.	 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

(e)	 Hedging Activities

Cash flow hedge

The Group entered into an interest rate swap (“IRS”) to hedge the cash flow risk in relation to the floating interest rate
of a term loan as disclosed in Notes 23 and 25 to the financial statements. The IRS has the same nominal value of
RM213,980,944 (2018: RM270,173,667) and is settled monthly, consistent with the interest repayment schedule of
the term loan.

The following table indicates the periods in which the cash flows associated with the IRS are expected to occur and
affect profit or loss: